ENGLISH

To remove childproof safety caps:
Push down on cap while tuming.

[ pHTEST

Why Test pH?

pH is the measure of acidity of water. A pH reading of 7.0 is
neutral. A pH higher than 7.0 is alkaline, and a pH lower than 7.0
is acidic. Maintaining the aquarium at the proper pH ensures
optimal water quality. The pH should be tested weekly, since
natural materials in the aquarium (such as fish waste and
uneaten food) can cause pH changes.

Testing Tips

The minimum pH reading for this kit is 6.0 and the maximum is 7.6.
Under extreme water conditions, readings below the minimum
wil read 6.0 and above the maximum wil read 7.6. pH
adjustments outside the range of this kit will not show any
changes untilthe pH of the aquarium water is within the range of
this kit. When keeping livebearers, goldfish, African Cichlids or
marine fish & invertebrates use the API HIGH RANGE pH TESTKIT.

Directions

1. Filla clean test tube with 5 ml of water to be tested (to the
line on the tube).

2. Add 3 drops of pH Test Solution, holding dropper bottle
upside down in a completely vertical position to assure
uniformity of drops.

3. Cap the test tube & invert tube several times to mix solution.

4. Read the test results by comparing the color of the solution to
the pH Color Chart. The tube should be viewed in a well-it
area against the white area of the chart. The closest match
indicates the pH of the water sample.

Recommended pH Levels

A pH of 7.0 is ideal when keeping a community aquarium
containing a variety of fropical fish. Goldfish and livebearers
prefer a pH of 7.5. Many Amazonian fish, like angelfish and neon
tetras, prefer a pH of 6.5 to 6.8. Mollies and swordtails thrive at pH
7.2107.5. To raise or lower the pH of a freshwater aquarium, use
APl pH UP® or pH DOWN®. To automatically adjust pH fo a
preset level, use AP PROPER pH® 6.5, 7.0, or 7.5.

HIGH RANGE pH TEST |

Why Test pH?

pH is the measure of acidity of water. A pH reading of 7.0 is
neutral. A pH higher than 7.0is alkaline, and a pH lower than 7.0
is acidic. Maintaining the aquarium at the proper pH ensures
optimal water quality. The pH should be tested weekly, since
natural materials in the aquarium (such as fish waste and
uneaten food) can cause pH changes.

Testing Tips

The minimum pH reading for this kit is 7.4 and the maximum is 8.8.
Under extreme water conditions, readings below the minimum
will read 7.4 and above the maximum will read 8.8. pH
adjustments outside the range of this kit will not show any
changes unfil the pH of the aquarium water is within the range of
this kif.



Directions

1. Filla clean fest tube with 5 ml of water to be tested (to the
line on the tube).

. Add 5 drops of High Range pH Test Solution, holding dropper
bottle upside down in a completely vertical position to
assure uniformity of drops.

. Cap the test tube & invert tube several fimes to mix solution.

. Read the fest results by comparing the color of the solution
to the High Range pH Color Chart. The tube should be
viewed in a wellit area against the white area of the chart.
The closest matfch indicates the pH of the water sample.
Rinse the test tube with clean water affer use.

Recommended pH Levels

A pH of 7.5 is ideal for most live-bearing fish, such as mollies &
swordtails. Goldfish will also thrive at a pH of 7.5. African cichlids
prefer a pH of 8.2. Marine fish & invertebrates require a pH
between 8.2 - 8.4. To raise or lower the pH of a freshwater
aquarium, use APl pH UP or pH DOWN. Also, API PROPER pH 7.5
may be used to automatically adjust & hold pH at 7.5. PROPER
pH 8.2 may be used in African cichlid and saltwater aquariums.

| AMMONIA TEST |

Why Test for Ammonia?

Fish continually release ammonia (NH,) directly info the
aquarium/pond  through their gills, urine, and solid waste.
Uneaten food and other decaying organic matter also add
ammonia fo the water. A natural mechanism exists that controls
ammonia in the aquarium/pond - the biological filter. However,
as with any natural process, imbalances can occur. So, testing
for the presence of toxic ammonia is essential. Ammonia in the
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aquarium/pond may damage gill membranes, and prevent fish
from carying on normal respiration. High levels of ammonia
quickly lead to fish death. Even trace amounts stress fish,
suppressing theirimmune system and increasing the likelihood of
disease. Using APl QUICK START® will help accelerate the
development of the biological filter.

Testing Tip: This salicylate-based ammonia test kit reads the total
ammonia level in parts per milion (ppm) [equivalent to
milligrams per liter (mg/L)] from 0 - 8.0 ppm (mg/L).

Directions

1. Filla clean test tube with 5 ml of water to be tested (to the

line on the tube).

2. Add 8 drops from Ammonia Test Solution #1, holding the
dropper bottle upside down in a completely vertical position
to assure uniformity of drops.

. Add 8 drops from Ammonia Test Solution #2, holding the
dropper bottle upside down in a completely vertical position
to assure uniformity of drops.

. Cap the test fube & shake vigorously for 5 seconds.

. Wait 5 minutes for the color to develop.

. Read the test results by comparing the color of the solution
to the Ammonia Color Chart. The fube should be viewed in
a welkit area against the white area of the chart. The
closest match indicates the ppm (mg/L) of ammonia in the
water sample. Rinse the test tube with clean water after use.
Note: Do not pour test tube contents back into the aquarium.
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Reducing Ammonia Levels
In a new aquarium or pond the ammonia level may rise and
then fall rapidly as the biological filter becomes established. The



ammonia will be converted o nitrite (also foxic), then to nitrate.
This process may fake several weeks. It is recommended fo use
APl QUICK START to help establish the biological filter, lower
ammonia and nitiite, and reduce the risk of fish loss. In an
established agquarium, the ammonia level should always remain
at 0 ppm (mg/L); any level above 0 can harm fish.

To reduce risk of fish loss, if ammonia levels confinue fo test high
in your aquarium or pond (4 ppm or mg/L), perform a water
change of 25% or more, then add APl AMMO LOCK® fo quickly
detoxify ammonia. AMMO LOCK will convert ammonia to a
non-foxic form. The Ammonia test kit will sfill test positive for
ammonia, even though treating with AMMO LOCK has made it
non-foxic. A daily water change may be required over several
days. Be sure to use a water conditioner, such as STRESS COAT®,
when adding tap water back into the aquarium.

WARNING

AMMONIA TEST SOLUTION #1

Harmfulif swallowed * Hormfulin contact with skin » Hormful f inhaled » Causes serious eye:
iritation + Use only in outdoors or in a well-venticted area ¢ Avoid breathing dust /fume/
gas/mist/vaporsfspray * Do not eaf, drink or smoke when using this product « Wear
protective gloves/protective clothesfeye protection/face protection + Specific freatment
(see advice on this label) * IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minufes.
Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Confinue rinsing. If eye iritation persists:
Get medical advice/attention  IF SWALLOWED: Call a POISON CENTER / Doctor /
Physician / first cider / if you feel unwell ¢ IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water and soap ¢
[FINHALED: Remove person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing ¢ Rinse mouth
+ Take off contaminated clothing and wash before reuse + Dispose of confents/container
to authorized chemical landfill or if organic to high temperature incineration.
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AMMONIA TEST SOLUTION #2

May be corrosive fo metals + Causes severe skin burs and eye damage * Causes serious
eye damage * Harmful o aquatic fife+Do not breathe dust / fume / gas / mist / vapors /
spray + Wear profective gloves/ protective clothes/ eye protectionfface profection ¢
Keep only in original container * Avoid relecse fo environment ¢ IF SWALLOWED: Rinse
mouth. DO NOT induce vomiting * IF ON SKIN (or hair): Toke off immediately oll
contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower « IF IN'EYES: Rinse caufiously with
water for several minufes. Remove confact lenses, if present and easy fo do. Confinue
finsing * Immediately call a POISON  CENTER/Doctor/Physicion/first aider  Specific
freatment (see advice on this label) + Wash contaminated clothing before reuse * Absorb
spilloge o prevent materiol domage  IF INHALED: Remove person fo fresh air and keep
comfortable for breathing * Store locked up + Dispose of contents/container to authorized
chemical londfill or if organic to high temperature incineration.

NITRITE TEST |

Why Test For Nitrite?

Nitrite (NO,7) is produced in the aquarium/pond by the
biological filter. Beneficial bacteria in the biological filter convert
ammonia into nitrite. The biological filter then converts nifrite info
nitrate (NO, ). Nitrite in the aquarium/pond is toxic; it will prevent
fish from carrying on normal respiration, and high levels will
quickly lead to fish death. Even trace amounts of nifrite stress fish,
suppressing theirimmune system and increasing the likelihood of
disease. Too many fish, as well as uneaten fish food and
decomposing planfs and other organic matter can cause
excessive nitrite levels. Water should be tested for nitrite every



other day when the aquarium/pond is first set up, and once a
week after the biological filter has been established (in about 4 -
6 weeks). Using APl QUICK START will help accelerate the
development of the biological filter.

Testing Tips

This fest kit reads tofal nifrite (NO, ) levelin parts per million (ppm)

which are equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/L) from 0 - 5.0

ppm (mg/L).

Directions

1. Filla clean test tube with 5 ml of water to be tested (to the

line on the tube).

2. Add 5 drops of Nitrite Test Solution, holding dropper bottle
upside down in a completely verfical position fo assure
uniformity of drops.

. Cap the test tube and shake for 5 seconds.

. Wait 5 minutes for the color to develop.

. Read the fest results by comparing the color of the solution
to the Nitrite Color Chart. The tube should be viewed in a
wellit area against the white area of the chart. The closest
match indicates the ppm (mg/L) of nitrite in the water
sample. Rinse the test tube with clean water after use.

What the Test Results Mean

In new aquariums/ponds the nitrite level will gradually climb to 5
ppm (mg/L) or more. As the biological filter becomes
established, nitrite levels wil drop fo 0 ppm (mg/L). In an
established aquarium, the nitrite level should always remain at 0;
any level above 0 can harm fish. The presence of nitrite indicates
possible over-feeding, foo many fish, or inadequate biological
filtration.
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Reducing Aquarium Nitrite Levels

Add API NITRA-ZORB®/AQUA DETOX to the aquarium fiter to
remove nifrite from freshwater aquariums. Making partial water
changes can also help reduce nitrite, especiall if the initial level
is very high. Use API QUICK START to help speed the development
of the biological filter. Adding APl AQUARIUM SALT will reduce
nitrite toxicity to fish while the biological filter is removing the
nitrite.

I NITRATE TEST |

Why Test for Nitrate?

Nifrate (NO, is produced in the aquarium by the biological filter.
Beneficial bacteria in the biological filter convert toxic ammonia
and nifrite info nifrate. A high nitrate level indicates a build-up of
fish waste and organic compounds, resulting in poor water quality
and contributing to the likelihood of fish disease. Maintaining a low
nitrate level improves the health of fish & invertebrates. Excessive
nitrate also provides a nitrogen source that can stimulate algal
blooms. Aquarium water should be tested for nitrate once a week
to make sure the nitrate does not reach an undesirable level.

Testing Tip: This test kif reads fotal nitrate (NO,) level in parts per
milion (ppm) which are equivalent to miligrams per liter (mg/L)
from 0 - 160 ppm.

Directions

1. Filla clean test tube with 5 ml of water to be tested (to the
line on the tube).

2. Add 10 drops from Nifrate Test Solution #1, holding dropper
bottle upside down in a completely vertical position to
assure uniformity of drops.
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. Cap the test tube & invert tube several fimes to mix solution.
Vigorously shake the Nitrate Test Solution #2 for at least 30
seconds. This step is exiremely important to insure accuracy
of test results.

Now add 10 drops from Nitrate Test Solution #2, holding

dropper bottle upside down in a completely vertical position

to assure uniformity of drops.

. Cap the test fube and shake vigorously for 1 minute. This
step is extremely important to insure accuracy of test results.

. Wait 5 minutes for the color to develop.

. Read the fest results by comparing the color of the solution
to the Nitrate Color Chart. The tube should be viewed in a
welHit area against the white area of the card. The closest
match indicates the ppm (mg/L) of nitrate in the water
sample. Rinse the test tube with clean water after use.

What the Test Results Mean

In new aquariums the nitrate level will gradually climb as the
biological filter becomes established. A nifrate level of 40 ppm
(mg/L) or less is recommended for freshwater aquariums. In
marine aquariums, it is best fo keep nitrate as low as possible,
especially when keeping invertebrates.

Reducing Nitrate Levels

Add API NITRA-ZORB® / AQUA-DETOX fo the filter to remove
nitrate from freshwater aquariums. Making partial - water
changes can also help reduce nitrate, especially if the level is
very high. However, because many tap water supplies contain
nitrate, it can be difficult to lower nitrate levels by this method.
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DANGER

NITRATE TEST SOLUTION #1

May be corosive to metals * Harmful if inhcled  Causes severe skin and eye damage.
Causes serious eye initation * May cause respiratory initation * Do not breathe dust/ fume
J gas / mist / vapors / spray + Use only in outdoors or in o well-venfilafed area. Wear
protective gloves / protecfive clothes / eye protection / face protection * Keep only in
original container « IF SWALLOWED: Rinse mouth. DO NOTinduce vomifing « IF ON SKIN {or
hair): Take off immediately all confaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water/shower ¢ IF IN
EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present
and easy to do. Confinue rinsing * Immediately call a POISON CENTER / Doctor / physician
/ first aider » Specific freafment (see advice on this label] « If eye iitation persists: Get
medical advice/attention * Wash confaminated clothing before use + Absorb spilage to
prevent material damage ¢ IF INHALED: Remove person fo fresh air and keep comfortable
for breathing * Store locked up * Store in o welventilated place + Keep container fightly
closed  Dispose of confents/container to authorized chemical landfil or if organic fo high
tempercture incineration.

WARNING

NITRATE TEST SOLUTION #2

Wear profecfive gloves/profective clothes/eye protection / face protection ¢ If exposed
or concerned: Get medical advice / aftenfion Store locked up * Dispose of
contentsfcontainer to authorized chemical landfill or if organic to high femperature
incinerafion.




FRANCAIS

Pour retirer le bouchon sécurité enfants :
Dévissez le bouchon tout en le maintenant enfoncé.

[ TEST pH |

Pourquoi analyser le pH ?

Le pH est la mesure du niveau d'acidité de I'eau. Un pH de 7,0
est neutre. Un pH supérieur & 7,0 est alcalin et un pH inférieur a
7,0 est acide. Le maintien du pH de I'eau de I'aquarium au
niveau approprié en assure la qualité. Le pH doit étre analysé
chaque semaine puisque les matieres organiques contenues
dans I'aquarium (déjections des poissons et nouriture en
décomposition) peuvent faire varier le pH.

Petits conseils pour effectuer les tests

Ceftte trousse d'analyse permet de mesurer les niveaux de pH
compris entre 6,0 et 7,6. En cas de conditions exirémes, les
ajustements du pH de I'eau de 'aquarium ne seront visibles
qu'une fois le pH revenu dans I'échelle de mesure du kit, & savoir
entre 6,0 et 7,6. Pour les poissons vivipares, poissons rouges,
cichlidés africains ou poissons de mer et invertébrés, utilisez le KIT
DE TEST API HIGH RANGE pH.

Mode d'emploi

1. Remplir un tube & essai propre avec 5 ml d'eau de
I'aquarium (jusqu'a la graduation inscrite sur le tube).

2. Ajouter 3 gouttes de pH Test Solution, en maintenant le
flacon compte-gouttes la téte en bas en position verticale
afin que les gouttes soient uniformes.
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. Mettre le bouchon sur le tube a essai et renverser plusieurs
fois le tube afin de mélanger la solution.
4. Lire le résultat de I'analyse en comparant la couleur de la
solution au nuancier pH Color Chart. Le tube doit étre placé
dans une zone bien éclairée surle fond blanc du nuancier.
La couleur la plus proche indique le pH de I'échantillon
d'eau. Rincer le tube & essai @ I'eau propre aprés chaque
utilisation.

Niveaux de pH recommandés

Un pH de 7,0 est idéal pour les aguariums communautaires
hébergeant plusieurs especes de poissons fropicaux. Les
poissons rouges et les poissons vivipares préférent un pH de 7,5.
Plusieurs poissons amazoniens, tells que les scalaires et les néons,
préférent un pH oscillant entre 6,5 et 6,8. Les mollies et les
porte-épées préferent quant & eux un pH dllant de 7,2 & 7,5.
Pour augmenter ou réduire le niveau de pH d'un aquarium
d'eau douce, utiiser APl pH UP ou pH DOWN. Pour ajuster
automatiquement le pH & un niveau prédéterminé, utiliser API
PROPER pH 6,5,7,0,0u7.5.

I TEST HIGH RANGE pH |

Pourquoi analyser le pH ?

Le pH est la mesure du niveau d'acidité de I'eau. Un pH de 7,0
est neutre. Un pH supérieur & 7,0 est alcalin et un pH inférieur &
7.0 est acide. Le maintien du pH de I'eau de I'aquarium au
niveau approprié en assure la qualité. Le pH doit étre analysé
chaque semaine puisque les matiéres organiques contenues
dans I'aquarium (déjections des poissons et nouriture en
décomposition) peuvent faire varier le pH.




Extrémités de fest

Permettent de mesurer les niveaux de pH compris entre 7,4 et
88. En cas de conditions extrémes, les ajustements du pH de
l'eau de l'aquarium ne seront visibles qu'une fois le pH revenu
dans I'échelle de mesure du kit, & savoir entre 7,4 et 8,8. Dans
ces conditions, les ajustements de pH de I'eau ne seront visibles
que lorsque le pH sera revenu dans I'échelle de mesure du kit.

Mode d'emploi

1. Remplir un tube & essai propre avec 5 ml d'eau d'aquarium
(jusqu'a la graduation inscrite sur le tube).

2. Ajouter 5 gouttes de High Range pH Test Solution, en
maintenant le flacon compte-gouttes la téte en bas en
position verticale afin que les gouttes soient uniformes.

3. Mettre le bouchon sur le tube & essai et agiter plusieurs fois
le tube afin de mélanger la solution.

4. Lire le résultat de I'analyse en comparant la couleur de la
solution au nuancier High Range pH Color Chart. Le fube
doit étre placé dans une zone bien éclairée sur le fond
blanc du nuancier. La couleur la plus proche indique le pH
de I'échantillon d'eau. Rincer le tube a essai a I'eau propre
aprés chaque utilisation.

Niveaux de pH recommandés

Un pH de 7,5 estidéal pour la maijorité des poissons vivipares, tels
que les moliies et les porte-épées. Les poissons rouges préférent
également un pH de 7.5. Les cichlidés africains préferent un pH
de 8,2. Les poissons d'eau de mer et les invertébrés nécessitent
un pH compris entre 8,2 et 8,4, Pour augmenter ou réduire le
niveau de pH d'un aquarium d'eau douce, utiliser API pH UP ou
pH DOWN. API PROPER pH 7.5 peut étfre utiisé pour ajuster et
maintenir automatiquement le pH & 7,5. PROPER pH 8,2 peut étre

utilisé dans les aquariums de cichlidés africains et d'eau de mer.

TEST AMMONIAQUE |

Pourquoi analyser la concenfration en ammoniaque?
L'ammoniac (NH,) est produit par les branchies, I'urine ef les
déjections des poissons tropicaux et se répand directement dans
I'eau de I'aquarium. L'ammoniac provient également de la
nourriture et d'autres matiéres organiques en décomposition. Une
forte concentration en ammoniac peut entrainer la perte rapide
des poissons. Méme des fraces d'ammoniac peuvent stresser les
poissons, ralentir le fonctionnement de leur systéme immunitaire et
diminuer leur résistance aux maladies. Lors de I'installation d'un
nouvel aquarium, la concentration en ammoniaque doit étre
analysée tous les deux jours. Une fois le filfre biologique établi (de
4.4 6 semaines), I'analyse de la concentration en ammoniaque
doit étre effectuée une fois par semaine.

Petits conseils pour effectuer les tests : Ce coffret de réactifs vous
permet de mesurer lammoniaque total en parties par million
(ppm) [une unité équivalant a des milligrammes par litre (mg/l)].
dans une plage de 0 ¢ 8,0 ppm (mg/l).

Mode d'emploi

1. Remplir un tube @ essai propre avec 5 mi d'eau de
I'aquarium (jusqu'a la graduation sur le tube).

En tenant le flacon & la verticale, ajouter 8 gouttes du flacon
n° 1 de Ammonia (NH,/NH,") Test Solution.

. Puis, en tenant le flacon @ la verticale, ajouter 8 gouttes du
flacon n° 2 d'’Ammonia (NH,/NH,’) Test Solution.

Mettre le bouchon sur le tube & essai et agiter
vigoureusement pendant 5 secondes.
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. Attendre 5 minutes afin que la couleur se développe.

. Lire le résultat de I'analyse en comparant la couleur de la
solution au nuancier Ammonia Color Chart. Le tube doit étre
placé dans une zone bien éclairée sur le fond blanc du
nuancier. La couleur la plus proche indique la concentration
en ammoniaque en mg/L de I'échantillon d'eau. Rincer le
tube @ essai & I'eau propre aprés chaque utilisation.

Réduire le taux d'ammoniaque

Le niveau d'ammoniaque dans un aguarium ou un bassin peut
augmenter, puis diminuer rapidement, une fois le filire
biologique développé. L'ammoniaque est d'abord convertie en
nifrite (également toxique), puis en nifrate. Ce processus peut
prendre plusieurs semaines. Utiliser APl QUICK START pour
accélérer le développement du filire biologique, abaisser les
niveaux d'ammoniaque et de nitrite, et réduire le risque de perte
de poissons. Une fois 'équiliore de laguarium atteint, le taux
d'ammoniaque devrait toujours rester & 0 ppm (mg/l) ; au-dessus
de cette valeur, l'eau peut avoir un effet néfaste pour les
pOoissons.

Pour réduire le risque de perte de poissons, si les taux
d'ammoniaque confinuent d'étre élevés dans votre aquarium
ou votre bassin (4 ppm ou mg/L), changer 25% de I'eau ou plus,
puis ajouter de I'API AMMO LOCK pour détoxifier lammoniaque.
AMMO LOCK convertira le produit chimique sous forme non
toxique. Le test d'ammoniaque sera toujours positif, méme aprés
un fraitement avec AMMO LOCK. Un changement d'eau
quotidien peut se révéler nécessaire pendant plusieurs jours. Si
vous ajoutez de leau du robinet dans vofre aquarium,
assurez-vous d'utiliser un condifionneur comme APl STRESS
COAT®), afin d'en éliminer le chlore et les chloramines.
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AVERTISSEMENT

SOLUTION DE TEST D'AMMONIAQUENO 1

Dangereux en cos dingestion * Nocif par contact avec lo peau * Dangereux en cas
dingesion  Peut provoquer une grave iritafion des yeux * Nufilser le produit quen
extérieur ou dans un local bien ventié « Ne pas respirer les poussiéres / fumées / goz /
broullards / vapeurs / pulvérisations * Ne pas manger, boire ou fumer pendant que vous
ufiisezle produit » Protégez-vous comectement avec des vétements, gants et lunettes ou
casque muni dune visigre * Trcitement spécial (voir conseils sur Iéfiquette] « EN CAS DE
CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : Rincer précautionneusement @ l'eou pendant quelgues
minutes. Si possible, refirer les lentilles de contact « Silinitation des yeux persiste : Appeler
un médecin * EN CAS DINGESTION : En cos de symptomes, oppeler un CENTRE
ANTI-POISON/un médecin/un secouriste + EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU : Laver
abondamment @ feau savonneuse ¢ EN CAS DINHALATION : Transporter la vicfime a
[extérieur etla meintenir au repos dans une position oU elle peut respirer confortablement
+ Serincer la bouche ¢ Reirer les vétements confaminés et les laver avant de les réufiiser
+ Eliminerle confenujconteneur dans une décharge acceptant les produits chimiques ou,
silsagit dun produit organique, lincinérer  haute température.




DANGER
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SOLUTION DE TEST D'AMMONIAQUE NO 2

Peut attaquer les métaux * Peut entrciiner de graves brilures ala peau ef des dommages
aux yeux * Peut provoguer une grave iritafion des yeux * Nocif pour la vie en milieu
aquatique + Ne pas respirer les poussieres / fumées / gaz / brouillards / vopeurs /
pulvérisations + Profégez-vous comectement avec des vétements, gants et lunetfes ou
casque muni d'une visiére * Conserver le produit dans son emballage d'origine * Evifer fout
rejet dans lenvironnement « EN CAS DINGESTION : Se rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir
+ EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux) : Retirer immédiatement les
vétements confaming. Se rincer lo peou avec de l'eau ou sous lo douche * EN CAS DE
CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : Rincer précaufionneusement @ fecu pendant quelques
minutes. Si possiole, refirer les lentilles de contact. Confinuer de rincer ¢ Appeler
immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON / un médecin ou un secouriste * Traitement
spécial voir conseils suréfiquette) « Laver les vétements contaminés avant de les réutiiser
+ Absorber les déversements pour éviter fout dommage au matériel ¢ EN CAS
DINHALATION : Transporter la vicfime @ l'extérieur et la maintenir au repos dans une
position ou elle peut respirer confortablement « Garder le produit sous clef + Eliminer le
contenu / conteneur dans une décharge acceptant les produits chimiques ou, sil sogit
d'un produit organique, lincinérer @ haute fempérature.

| TEST NITRITES |

Pourquoi analyser la concentration en nifrites ?

Les nifrites (NO,) sont produits par le fifre biologique de
I'aquarium. Les bactéries bénéfiques du filtre biologique
fransforment I'ammoniaque en nifrifes. Puis le filfre biologique
transforme les nitrites en nitrates (NO, ). Les nitrites présents dans
I'aquarium sont toxiques ; ils empéchent les poissons de respirer
normalement et une forte concentration en nitrites enfrainera la

mort rapide des poissons. Méme des traces de nitrites peuvent
stresser les poissons, ralentir le fonctionnement de leur systeme
immunitaire et diminuer leur résistance aux maladies. Lors de
I'installation d'un nouvel aquarium, la concentration en nitrites
doit étre analysée tous les deux jours. Une fois le filfre biologique
établi (de 4 & 6 semaines), I'analyse de la concentration en
nifrites doit étre effectuée une fois par semaine.

Mode d'emploi

1. Remplir un tube @ essai propre avec 5 ml d'eau de

I'aquarium (jusqu'da la graduation inscrite sur le tube).

En tenant le flacon & la verticale, ajouter 5 gouttes de Nifrite

(NO,") Test Solution.

Mettre le bouchon sur le tube & essai et agiter pendant

5 secondes.

Attendre 5 minutes dfin que la couleur se développe.

. Lire le résultat de I'analyse en comparant la couleur de la
solution au nuancier Nifrite Color Chart. Le tube doit éfre
placé dans une zone bien éclairée sur le fond blanc du
nuancier. La couleur la plus proche indique la concentration
en nitrites en mg/L de I'échantillon d'eau. Rincer le fube a
essai a I'eau propre aprés chaque utilisation.

Lecture des résultats

Dans les nouveaux aquariums, la concentration en nitrites peut
progressivement atteindre 5 mg/L ou plus. Uns fois le fifre
biologique établi, la concentration en nitiites  diminue
rapidement au niveau de 0 mg/L. Dans un aquarium établi, la
concentration en nifrites doit foujours éfre de 0 ; une
concentration supérieure & 0 est nocive pour les poissons. La
présence de nitrites peut éfre I'indice d'une surdlimentation,
d'une surpopulation ou d'une filtration biologique inadéquate.
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Réduction de la concentration en nitrites

Pour éliminer les nitrites des aquariums d'eau douce, ajouter API
NITRA-ZORB®/AQUA DETOX dans le filfre. Des changements
d'eau partiels peuvent également contribuer & réduire la
concentration en nitrites, plus particulierement lorsque la
concentration initicle est frés élevée. Utiiser APl QUICK START
pour accélérer le développement du filfre biologique. L'ajout
de sel d'aquarium APl AQUARIUM SALT permet de réduire la
toxicité des nitrites envers les poissons lorsque le filtre biologique
élimine le nitrite.

| TEST NITRATES |

Pourquoi analyser la concentration en nitrates ?

Les nitrates (NO,7) sont produits par le filre biologique de
I'aquarium. Les bactéries bénéfiques du fitre biologique
transforment I'ammoniaque toxique en nitrates. Une forte
concentration en nitrates indique une accumulation de
déjections de poissons et de manieres organiques, ce qui
affecte la qualiité de I'eau et favorise I'apparition de maladies.
Le maintien d'une faible concentration en nitrates améliore la
santé des poissons et des invertébrés. Une concentration
excessive en nifrates accroit également la quantité d'azote, ce
qui stimule la prolifération des algues. La concentration en
nitrates de I'eau d'aquarium doit étre analysée une fois par
semaine pour s'assurer qu'elle n'atteint pas un seuil indésirable.

Mode d'emploi

1. Remplir un tube @ essai propre avec 5 ml d'ecu de
I'aquarium (jusqu'd la graduation inscrite sur le tube).

2. Ajouter 10 gouttes du flacon n° 1 de Nifrate (NO,) Test
Solution, en maintenant le flacon compte-g outtes la téte en

bas en position verticale afin que les gouttes soient uniformes.

. Mettre le bouchon sur le tube @ essai et renverser plusieurs
fois le tube afin de mélanger la solution.

. Agiter vigoureusement le flacon n° 2 de Nitrate (NO,") Test
Solution penecondes. Cette étape est d'une importance
capitale.

. Ajouter ensuite 10 gouttes du flacon n° 2 de Nitrate Test
Solution, en maintenant le flacon compte-gouttes la téte en
bas en position verticale afin que les gouttes soient
uniformes.

. Mettre le bouchon sur le tube @ essai et agiter
vigoureusement pendant 1 minute. Cette étape est d'une
importadéveloppe.

. Aftendre 5 minutes afin que la couleur se développe.

. Lire le résultat de I'analyse en comparant la couleur de la
solution au nuancier Nitrate Color Chart. Le tube doit éfre
placé dans une zone bien éclairée sur le fond blanc du
nuancier. La couleur la plus proche indique la concentration
en nitrates de I'échantillon d'eau en mgj/L. Rincer e
tube & essai & I'eau propre aprés chaque utilisation.

Lecture des résultats

Dans les nouveaux aquariums, la concentration en nitrates peut
augmenter progressivement une fois le filfre biologique établi.
Une concentration en nitrates de 40 mg/L ou moins est
recommandée pour les aquariums d'eau douce. Dans les
aquariums d'eau de mer, il est préférable de maintenir la
concentration en nitrates & un niveau le moins élevé possible,
plus particulierement lorsque I'aquarium abrite des invertébrés.

Réduction de la concentration en nitrates
Pour éliminer les nitrates des aquariums d'eau douce, ajouter
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API NITRA-ZORB / AQUA-DETOX dans le filfre. Des changements
d'eau partiels peuvent également contribuer G réduire la
concentration en nitrates, plus particulierement lorsque la
concentration est frés élevée. Cependant, puisque la plupart
des eaux du robinet contiennent des nitrates, il devient frés
difficile de réduire la concentration en nitrates en faisant appel
4 ce procédé.

DANGER

2
SOLUTION DE
TEST DE NITRATENO 1

Peut atfaquer les métaux * Dangereux en cas dingestion * Peut entrciner de
graves brilures a lo peau et des dommages aux yeux * Peut provoquer une grave
imitafion des yeux * Peut entrainer une irfitation respiratoire ¢ Ne pas respirer les
poussieres / fumées / gaz / brouillards / vapeurs / pulvérisations « N'ufiliser le produit
qu'en extérieur ou dans un local bien ventilé « Protégez-vous correctement avec
des véfements, gants et lunettes ou casque muni d'une visiere « Conserver le
produit dans son emballage d'origine ¢ EN CAS DINGESTION : Se rincer la bouche
+ NE PAS faire vomir  EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux) : Refirer
immédiatement les vétements contominés. Se rincer la peau avec de l'eau ou sous
lo douche * EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : Rincer précautionneusement G
I'eau pendant quelques minutes. Si possible, refirer les lentilles de contact ¢ Appeler
immédiatement un CENTRE ANT-POISON / un médecin ou un secouriste
+ Traitement spécial (voir conseils sur étiquette] « Si limitation des yeux persiste :
Appeler un médecin ¢ Laver les vétements confamings avant réufilisation
+ Absorber les déversements pour éviter tout dommage ou matériel ¢ EN CAS
DINHALATION : Transporter la victime & 'extérieur et la mainfenir au repos dans une
position oU elle peut respirer confortablement ¢ Gorder le produit sous clef
+ Stocker dans un lieu bien venfilé « Fermerle conteneur hermétiquement « Eliminer
le contenu / conteneur dans une décharge acceptant les produits chimiques ou,
sil sagit d'un prodit organique, lincinérer @ haute température.

AVERTISSEMENT

SOLUTION DE TEST DE NITRATE NO 2

Protégez-vous corectement avec des vétements, gants et lunettes ou casque muni dune
visiere + En cas d'exposition : Appeler un médecin * Garder le produit sous clef + Eliminer
le contenu / conteneur dons une décharge acceptant les produits chimiques ou, s sagit
d'un produit organique, lincinérer @ haute fempérature.




ESPANOL

Para retirar el tapon de seguridad para nifios:
Empuijar el capuchdn hacia abajo mientras lo gira.

| TEST pH |

¢Por qué analizar el pH?

El pH es la medicion del grado de acidez del agua. Un pH de 7,0 es
neutro. Un pH superior a 7,0 es alcalino y un pH inferior a 7,0 es écido.
El mantenimiento del pH del agua del acuario a nivel apropiado
asegura su calidad. El pH debe ser andlizado cada semana ya que
las materias orgdnicas contenidas en el acuario (defecaciones de
los peces y comida en descomposicion) pueden hacer variar el pH.

Consejos para hacer las Pruebas

Lalectura méxima de pH para este kit es de 6,0y la maxima 7,6. Bajo
condiciones extremas en el agua, las lecturas por debajo del minimo
indicaran 6,0'y por encima del méximo indicardn 7,6. Los ajustes de
pH fuera del rango de este kit no mostrardn cambios hasta que el pH
del agua del acuario se encuentre dentro del rango de este kit.
Cuando mantenga peces ovoviparos, peces dorados, ciclidos
africanos o peces marinos e invertebrados, emplee el KIT DE
PRUEBAS de PH de ALTA GAMA API.

Instrucciones de uso

. Llenar un tubo de ensayo limpio con 5 ml de agua del
acuario (hasta la marca sobre el tubo).

. Ahadir 3 gotas de pH Test Solution, manteniendo el frasco
cuentagotas hacia abajo en posicion vertical con el fin de
que las gotas sean uniformes.

. Poner el tapon sobre el tubo de ensayo y mover varias
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veces el tubo con el fin de mezclar la solucion.

. Leer el resultado del andlisis comparando el color de la
solucidn con la carta pH Color Chart. El tubo debe estar
colocado en una zona bien iluminada sobre el fondo
blanco de la carta de colores. El color mas parecido indica
el pH devla muestra de agua. Enjuagar el fubo de ensayo
con agua limpia después de cada uso.

Niveles de pH recomendados

UnpHde 7,0 esideal para los acuarios comunitarios que contienen
varias especies de peces tropicales. Los peces rojos y los peces
viviparos prefieren un pH de 7,5. Varios peces amazoénicos, tales
comolos escalares y los neones, prefieren un pH oscilante entre 6,5
y 6,8. Los mollies y espadas prefieren un pH de entre 7,2'y 7,5. Para
aumentar o reducir el nivel de pH de un acuario de agua dulce,
utilizar APl pH UP o pH DOWN. Para ajustar automdticamente el pH
a un nivel predeterminado, ufiizar API PROPER pH 6,5, 7.0, 6 7,5.

TEST HIGH RANGE pH

¢Por qué analizar el pH?

Bl pH es la medicion del grado de acidez del agua. Un pH de 7,0 es
neutro. Un pH superior a 7,0 es alcalino y un pH inferior a 7,0 es dcido.
El mantenimiento del pH del agua del acuario a nivel apropiado
asegura su calidad. El pH debe ser analizado cada semana ya que
los materias orgdnicas contenidas en el acuario (defecaciones de
los peces y comida en descomposicion) pueden hacer variar el pH.

~

Consejos durante el andlisis

La lectura minima de pH para este kit es de 7,4 y la maxima
es de 8,8. Bajo condiciones extremas en el agua, las lecturas
por debajo del minimo indicarén 7,4 y por encima del



madximo indicardn 8,8. Los ajustes de pH fuera del rango de
este kit no mostrardn cambios hasta que el pH del agua del
acuario se encuentre dentfro del rango de este kif.

Instrucciones de uso

. Llenar un tubo de ensayo limpio con 5 ml de agua del
acuario (hasta la marca sobre el tubo).

. Ahadir 5 gotas de High Range pH Test Solution,
manteniendo el frasco cuentagotas hacia abajo en
posicion vertical con el fin de que las gotas sean
uniformes.

. Poner el tapdn sobre el tubo de ensayo y mover varias
veces el tubo con el fin de mezclar la solucion.

. Leer el resultado del andlisis comparando el color de la
solucién con la carta High Range pH Color Chart. El
tubo debe colocarse en una zona bien luminada sobre
el fondo blanco de la carta. El color mds parecido
indica el pH de la muestra de agua. Enjuagar el fubo de
ensayo con agua limpia después de cada uso.

Niveles de pH recomendados

UnpH de 7,5 esideal para la mayoria de los peces viviparos,
como los mollies y los espadas. Los peces rojos prefieren un
pH de 7.5. Los ciclidos africanos prefieren un pH de 8,2. Los
peces de agua salada y los invertebrados necesitan un pH
incluido entre 8,2 y 8,4. Para aumentar o reducir el nivel de
pH de un acuario de agua dulce, utilizar API pH UP o pH
DOWN. API PROPER pH 7,5 puede ser utilizado para ajustary
mantener automdticamente el pH a 7,5. PROPER pH 8,2
pue,de ser utilizado en los acuarios de ciclidos africanos y
de agua salada.
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| TEST AMMONIACO |

¢Por qué analizar la concentracién en amoniaco?

El amoniaco (NH,) es producido por las branquias, la orina y las
defecaciones de los peces tropicales y se extiende directamente
en el agua del acuario. El amoniaco también procede de la
comida y ofras materias orgdnicas en descomposicidn. Una
fuerte concentracion en amoniaco puede provocar la muerte
rapida de los peces. Incluso trazas de amoniaco pueden estresar
los peces, ralentizar el funcionamiento de su sistema inmunitario y
reducir su resistencia a las enfermedades. Durante la instalacion
de un nuevo acuario, la concentracion en amoniaco debe ser
analizada cada dia. Una vez establecido el filtro biologico (de 4 a
6 semanas), el andlisis de la concentracion en amoniaco debe
efectuarse una vez por semana.

Consejos para hacer las Pruebas : Este kit de prueba de

amoniaco en base a salicilatos lee el nivel total de amoniaco

en partes por millén (ppm) [que son equivalentes a miligramos

por lifro (mg /L)] de 0 ppm a 8,0 ppm (mg/L).

Instrucciones de uso

. Llenar un tubo de ensayo limpio con 5 ml de agua del
acuario (hasta la marca sobre el tubo).

. Manteniendo vertical el frasco, anadir 8 gotas del frasco n° 1
de Ammonia (NH,/NH,’) Test Solution.

. Luego, manteniendo vertical el frasco, afiadir 8 gotas del
frasco n° 2 de Ammonia (NH,/NH,") Test Solufion.

. Poner el fapdn sobre el tubo de ensayo y agitar
vigorosamente durante 5 segundos.

. Esperar 5 minutos con el fin de que el color se desarrolle.
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. Leer el resultado del andlisis comparando el color de la
solucién con la carta Ammonia Color Chart. El tubo debe
colocarse en una zona bien iluminada sobre el fondo
blanco de la carta. El color mds parecido indica la
concentracién en amoniaco en mg/L de la muestra de
agua. Enjuagar el fubo de ensayo con agua limpia
después de cada uso.

Reducir Niveles de Amoniaco

En un acuario nuevo o estanque el nivel de amoniaco puede
elevarse y luego caer rapidamente mientras el filtro bioldgico
lega a establecerse. El amoniaco se convierte en nifrito
(también téxico), luego en nitrato. Este proceso puede tardar
varias semanas. Se recomienda el uso de APl QUICK START para
ayudar a establecer el filtro bioldgico, reducir el amoniaco y el
nifrito, y reducir el riesgo de pérdida de peces. En un acuario o
estanque ya instalado, el nivel de amoniaco debe permanecer
siempre a 0 ppm (mg/L); cualquier nivel por encima de 0 puede
empezar a tener efectos dafiinos en los peces. Para reducir el
riesgo de pérdida de peces, si contindan altos los niveles de
amoniaco en su acuario o estanque (4ppm o mgyL), realice un
cambio de agua del 25% o mds, luego afiada AP AMMO LOCK
para una rapida desintoxicacion de amoniaco. AMMO LOCK
convierte el amoniaco téxico en una forma no téxica. El kit de
prueba de amoniaco todavia continia dando positivo para el
amoniaco, a pesar de que el fratamiento con AMMO LOCK lo
haya hecho no téxico. Puede ser necesario un cambio diario de
agua durante varios dias. AsegUrese de ufiizar un
acondicionador de agua, como STRESS COAT®, cuando vuelva
a anadir agua del grifo al acuario o al estanque.

ADVERTENCIA

SOLUCION N°1 DE LA PRUEBA DE AMONIACO

Nocivo en caso de ingesfion * Nocivo en confacto con la piel. Nocivo en caso de
inhalacion * Causa mitacion severa para los ojos * Utiicelo sélo en el exterior o en una
z0na bien ventilada * Evite respirar el polvo / humos / gas / vaho / vapores / aerosol  No
coma, beba o fume cuando ufiice este producto * Lieve guantes protectoresfropa
profectora / profeccion ocular / proteccion para la cara * Tratamiento espectfico (véase
asesoramiento en lo presente efiqueta) + EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS 0JOS:
Enjudguelos cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Reffiese las lentes de
contacto, si fuese el caso y fuera facil de hacer. Confinde el enjuague * §ila initacion
ocular confindo: Obtenga asesoramiento/atencion médica ¢ EN CASO DE INGESTA:
Llome a un CENTRO DE INTOXICACION,Doctor/Médico/orimeros audios/ si no se
encuentra bien. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lave con mucha agua y jabdn ¢
EN CASO DE INHALACION: Lleve o la persona ol aire fresco y manténgala en una posicion
cémoda para respirar + Enjudguese lo bocaQuitese la ropa contaminada y Idvelo antes
de volverla a usar + Eimine el contenido/contenedor en un vertedero quimico autorizado
0 en caso de sustancios orgdnicas medionte incineracion a alta temperatura.




PELIGRO

SOLUCION N°2 DE PRUEBA DE AMONIACO

Puede resultar comosivo paralos metales « Causa dario oculary quemaduras graves para
la piel + Causa iitacion severa paralos ojos * Dafino para la vida acudtica * No respire
¢l polvo/humos/gasfvaho/vapores/aerosol + Lieve guantes profectores/ropa protectora
Jproteccion ocular/proteccion parala cara » Almacénelo sélo en el contenedor original
+ Evife su eliminacion ol medio ambiente » EN CASO DE INGESTA : Enjudguese lo boca ¢
NO provogue el vomito + EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PEEL (o e cabello) : Quitese
inmediatamente toda la ropa contaminado. Enjuague la piel con agua/dichese « EN
CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS 0JOS : Enjuaguelos cuidadosamente con agua durante
varios minutos. Refirese los lentes de contacto, si fuese el caso y fuera facil de hacer.
Continde con ¢l enjuague * Liame inmedictamente of CENTRO DE INTOXICACION
Jdoctorfmédicojservicios de primeros auxiios + Trofamiento especifico  (véase
asesoramiento en la presente efiqueta] * Lave la ropa confaminada anes de volverla @
usar + Eimine el verfido pora evitar dafios matericles * EN CASO DE INHALACION: Lieve
la persona al aire fresco y manténgala en una posicion comoda pararrespirar ¢ Guarde el
producto bajo llave  Eimine el contenido/contenedor en un vertedero quimico
autorizado 0 en caso de sustancios organicas mediante incineracion a alta temperatura.

I TEST NITRITO |

¢Por qué analizar la concentracién en nitrito?

El nifrito (NO,) es producido por el filtro bioldgico del acuario.
Las bacterias benéficas del filtro bioldgico transforman el
amoniaco en nitrito. Luego el filtro bioldgico transforma el nitrito
en nifrato (NO;). El nifrito presente en el acuario es toxico;
impide a los peces respirar normalmente y una fuerte
concentracion en nitrito provocard la muerte répida de los
peces. Incluso frazas de nitrito pueden estresar a los peces,

ralentizar el funcionamiento de su sistema inmunitario y reducir
su resistencia a las enfermedades. Durante la instalacion de un
nuevo acuario, la concentracion en nifrito debe analizarse
cada dia. Una vez establecido el fitro bioldgico (de 4 ¢ 6
semanas), el andlisis de la concentfracion en nitito debe
efectuarse una vez por semana.

Insirucciones de uso

1. Llenar un tubo de ensayo limpio con 5 ml de agua del

acuario (hasta la marca sobre el tubo).

2. Manteniendo vertical el frasco, anadir 5 gotas de Nitrito
(NO,) Test Solution.

. Poner el tapon sobre el tubo de ensayo y agitar durante 5
segundos.

. Esperar 5 minutos con el fin de que el color se desarrolle.

. Leerelresultado del andlisis comparando el color de la
solucién con la carta Nitrite Color Chart. El tubo debe
colocarse en una zona bien iluminada sobre el fondo blanco
de la carta. El color més parecido indica la concentracion en
nifrifo en mg/L de la muestra de agua. Enjuagar el fubo de
ensayo con agua limpia después de cada uso.
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Lectura de los resultados

En los nuevos acuarios, la concentracién en nitito puede
progresivamente alcanzar 5 mg/L o mds. Una vez establecido el
filtro biolégico, la  concentfracién en nifrito  disminuye
rdpidamente a nivel de 0 mg/L. En un acuario establecido, la
concentracion en nitito  debe siempre ser de 0; una
concentracidn superior a 0 es nociva para los peces. La
presencia de nifrifo puede ser el indicio de una
sobrealimentacion, de una sobrepoblacidn o de una filtracion
biologica inadecuada.



Reduccién de la concentracion en nifrito

Para eliminar el nitrito de los acuarios de agua dulce, aiadir API
NITRA-ZORB®/AQUA DETOX en el filfro. También pueden
contribuir areducirla concentracion en nitrito cambios de agua
parciales, mds especialmente cuando la concentracion inicial
es muy elevada. Utiizar APl QUICK START para acelerar el
desarrollo del filfro bioldgico. Ahadir sal de acuario API
AQUARIUM SALT permite reducir la toxicidad del nitrito para con
los peces cuando el filtro biologico elimina el nitrito.

| TEST NITRATO |

¢Por qué analizar la concentracion en nitrato?

Bl nitrato (NO, ) es producido por el filtro biclégico del acuario.
Las bacterias benéficas del filfro bioldgico transforman el
amoniaco téxico en nifrato. Una fuerte concentracion en
nitrato indica una acumulacién de defecaciones de pecesy de
materias orgdnicas, lo que afecta a la calidad del agua y
favorece la aparicién de enfermedades. El mantenimiento de
una baja concentracién en nitrato mejora la salud de los peces
y de los invertebrados. Una concentracion excesiva en nifrato
también acrecienta la cantidad de nitrégeno, lo que estimula
la proliferacién de las algas. La concentracién en nitrato del
agua de acuario debe ser analizada una vez por semana para
asegurarse que ésta no alcance un umbralindeseable.

Instrucciones de uso

1. Llenar un tubo de ensayo limpio con 5 ml de agua del
acuario (hasta la marca sobre el tubo).

2. Anadir 10 gotas del frasco n°1 de Nifrato (NO,) Test Solution,
manteniendo el frasco cuentagotas hacia abajo en
posicidn vertical con el fin de que las gotas sean uniformes.

3. Poner el tapdn sobre el tubo de ensayo y mover varias
veces el tubo con el fin de mezclar la solucion.

Agitar vigorosamente el frasco n°2 de Nitrato (NO,) Test
Solution durante al menos 30 segundos. Esta etapa es muy
importante.

Anadir luego 10 gotas del frasco n°2 de Nitrato Test Solution,
manteniendo el frasco cuentagotas hacia abajo en posi
cion vertical con el fin de que las gotas sean uniformes.
Poner el tapon sobre el tubo de ensayo y agitar
vigorosamente durante 1 minuto. Esta etapa es muy
importante.

Esperar 5 minutos con el fin de que el color se desarrolle.
Leer el resultado del andlisis comparando el color de la
solucion con la carta Nifrato Color Chart. El fubo debe
colocarse en una zona bien iluminada sobre el fondo
blanco de la carta. El color més parecido indica la
concentracion en nitrato en mg/L de la muestra de agua.
Enjuagar el tubo de ensayo con agua limpia después de
cada uso.
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Lectura de los resultados

En los nuevos acuarios, la concentracion en nitrato puede
aumentar progresivamente una vez establecido el filfro
biolégico. Una concentracion en nitrato de 40 mg/L o menos se
recomienda para los acuarios de agua dulce. En los acuarios
de agua salada, es preferible mantener la concentracion en
nitrato a un nivel lo menos elevado posible, especialmente
cuando el acuario abrita invertebrados.

Reduccién de la concentracion en nitrato
Para eliminar el nitrato de los acuarios de agua dulce, anadir
APl NITRA-ZORB / AQUA-DETOX en el filtro. También pueden



contribuir areducirla concentracion en nitrito cambios de agua
parciales, mds especialmente cuando la concentracion es muy
elevada. Sin embargo, ya que la mayoria de las aguas del grifo
contienen nifrato, es muy dificil reducir la concentracion en
nitrato utilizando este proceso.

PELIGRO

SOLUCION N°1 DE LA PRUEBA DE NITRATO

Puede resulfar comosivo para los metales * Nocivo en caso de inhalacion « Causa dafio
grave a los ojos y ala piel + Causaimitacion severa para los ojos * Puede causarimtacion
respiratoria » No respire el polvo / humos / gas / vaho / vapores / aerosol + Utiicelo solo en
el exterior 0 en una zona bien ventilada * Lleve guantes protectores/ropa protectora /
proteccion oculor/proteccion parala cara ¢ Amacénelo sélo en el contenedor original ¢
EN CASO DE INGESTA: Enjudguese la boca ¢ NO provogue el vomito * EN CASO DE
CONTACTO CON LA PEEL (0 el cabello): Quitese inmediatomente toda la ropa
contaminada. Enjuague la piel con agua/dichese ¢ EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS
010S: Enjudguelos cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Refirese los lentes
de contacto, si fuese el caso y fuera faci de hacer. Continde el enjuague * Liame
inmediatamente of CENTRO DE INTOXICACION | doctor / médico / servicios de primeros
auxlios + Tratomiento especffico [véase asesoramiento en la presente efiqueta) « Sila
imitacion ocular confinda: Obtenga asesoramiento / atencion médica + Lave la ropa
confaminada ontes de usarla * Eimine el verfido para evitor darios maferiales * EN CASO
DE INHALACION: Lleve a la persona al aire fresco y manténgala en una posicion cémoda
para respirar * Guarde el producto bajo llave * Aimacénelo en un lugor fresco y seco *
Mantenga el confenedor bien cerado ¢ Eimine el confenido/confenedor en un
vertedero quimico autorizado 0 en caso de sustancios orgnicas mediante incineracion a
alta femperatura.

ADVERTENCIA

SOLUCION N°2 DE PRUEBA DE NITRATO

Lleve guantes protectoresfropa protectora/proteccion ocular/proteccion parala cara ¢
§i existe exposicion o afeccion: Obtenga asesoramiento/atencion médica ¢ Guarde el
producto bajo llave « Elimine el contenido/confenedor en un vertedero quimico
autorizado o en caso de sustancias orgdnicas mediante incineracion a alta temperatura.
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Mars Fishcare North America
50 E. Hamilton St., Chalfont, PA 18914
www.apifishcare.com « 1-800-847-0659

Europe

Freeby Lane, Waltham-on-the-Wolds, LE14 4RS

United Kingdom
0-800-014-8173



